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3,600km2
deimiE A L imiE e RALFEER | RS L i Eld: #ArmER wLpg Pk HMER | PEFES | EERE | AMALER A MERE
cc| 1.12 1.13 1.03 0.94 1.02 1.03 113 0.94 0.97 1.06 1.21 0.99 1.07 112 1.14
6 GF| 1.18 1.25 1.06 1.15 1.16 1.21 1.10 1.18 1.10 1.12 1.07 1.10 1.12 1.08 1.09
12 S HA|  1.12 1.15 1.08 1.02 1.06 1.05 1.25 1.03 1.02 1.05 1.22 1.22 1.30 1.19 1.11
2- S M 1.20 1.18 1.24 1.23 1.06 1.16 1.10 1.08 1.16 1.00 1.12 0.95 1.03 1.23 1.18
T MP|  1.20 1.16 1.30 1.16 1.20 1.14 1.04 1.04 1.03 0.98 1.32 1.1 1.22 1.07 1.21
MR 1.20 1.16 1.30 1.16 1.20 1.14 1.04 1.04 1.03 0.98 1.32 1.1 1.22 1.07 1.21
Bﬁ b En dLiEER s BALAE | BRI LES Ep bR #LiRFAR wLpz Pk BEA | PEFES | mERS SN ANERER
Eﬁ 6 cc| 1.13 1.12 0.97 0.94 1.07 0.99 1.11 1.04 0.89 1.06 1.13 0.97 1.05 1.16 1.14
%I* 24 S GF| 1.14 1.22 1.08 1.14 1.10 1.21 1.1 1.18 1.04 1.08 1.00 1.09 118 1.07 1.12
%ﬁ = HA|  1.09 1.15 1.08 1.02 1.05 0.99 1.20 1.08 0.99 0.98 1.19 1.14 1.28 1.14 1.08
™S S M 1.19 1.17 1.20 1.16 1.07 1.17 1.10 1.07 1.07 0.95 1.08 0.95 1.04 1.16 1.19
H:T‘-f T [we| 1.16 1.14 1.15 1.06 117 1.04 1.02 1.03 0.91 0.88 1.23 1.01 1.19 1.01 1.18
Fﬁﬁ MR 1.16 1.14 1.15 1.06 1.17 1.04 1.02 1.03 0.91 0.88 1.23 1.01 1.19 1.01 1.18
deimiE A L iEE e AL | RALRES L i Eld: #ArmER wLpg Pk HMERN | PEFES | EERE | AMALER A MERE
6 cc| 1.12 1.12 0.94 0.99 1.05 0.99 1.16 1.08 0.86 1.09 1.11 0.99 1.08 1.20 1.11
GF| 1.12 1.18 1.05 1.10 0.98 1.19 1.09 1.19 0.92 1.07 0.98 1.12 1.15 1.06 1.12
48 S HA| 1.08 1.14 1.10 0.94 1.00 0.99 117 1.07 0.97 1.00 1.18 1.10 1.24 1.10 1.12
2- S M 118 1.16 117 1.16 1.01 1.14 1.07 1.12 1.11 0.96 1.09 1.04 1.05 1.21 1.17
T |mp| 113 1.12 1.04 1.04 1.10 1.03 1.03 0.99 0.96 0.90 1.21 1.04 1.16 0.98 1.10
MR 113 1.12 1.04 1.04 1.10 1.03 1.03 0.99 0.96 0.90 1.21 1.04 1.16 0.98 1.10
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400km2 1,600km2 3,600km2
15315 X 5 15115 X 5 1515 X 53

112|3[4|5|6|7 |89 ]|10[11]12]13]|14]|15 112|3[4|5|6 |7 |89 |10[11]12]13]|14]15 112|3|4|5|6|7|8|9|10|11]|12]|13]|14|15
CC|[1.14(1.11]0.98|0.98|1.04/0.99(1.13|1.00|1.05|0.99|1.04{1.01|1.21|1.19{1.09| | CC|1.14|1.13/0.99/0.94|1.03| 1.03|1.14|0.95/1.00/0.99| 1.14/0.97|1.12[1.171.15| | CC| 1.12|1.13|1.03/0.94|1.021.03) 1.13/0.94/0.97| 1.06| 1.21/0.99 1.07/ 1.12 1.14|
GF|1.21(1.25/0.96(1.13(1.12(1.18|1.18(1.091.12(1.12(1.24{1.14/1.09{1.10|1.13| | GF [1.20[1.251.031.131.151.21{1.14/1.16{1.13(1.12(1.09{1.12/ 1.13) 1.10/ 1.09| | GF|1.18|1.25/1.06]1.15|1.16{1.21/1.10{1.18]1.10|1.12|1.07|1.10| 1.12{ 1.08| 1.09|
HA|1.13(1.11(1.00{1.01(1.13/1.13|1.28(1.02|1.08(1.03|1.31|1.28/1.36(1.21|0.98| |HA|1.14|1.14/1.04/1.01|1.13/1.09|1.32/0.98|1.09|1.02(1.29|1.25/ 1.39) 1.22| 1.09| |HA|1.12/1.15/1.08|1.02|1.06| 1.05(1.25/1.03|1.02| 1.05|1.22|1.22{1.30[ 1.19 1.11
1.21{1.19]1.07|1.21|1.05(1.17|1.18|1.23|1.16/1.07|1.11|1.00|1.17(1.17|1.26| | MI |1.22|1.18|1.18{1.21/{1.09| 1.16/1.09/1.09|1.16| 1.03| 1.13{0.93 1.07 1.23/ 1.22| | MI| 1.20|1.18|1.241.231.06| 1.16] 1.10| 1.08|1.16|1.00| 1.120.95) 1.03) 1.231.18|
MP|[1.21]1.17|1.10{1.05|1.39|1.16{1.07|1.10|0.98|1.00| 1.15|1.03| 1.26/1.06(1.29| |MP|1.22/1.17|1.23|1.15|1.30| 1.151.021.07/1.02|0.95 1.28| 1.08| 1.24(1.03| 1.20| |MP|1.20|1.16|1.30| 1.16]1.20| 1.14 1.04{ 1.04|1.03/0.98| 1.32/1.11]1.22/ 1.07[ 1.21
MR|1.21{1.17|1.14{1.17|1.17|1.08(1.09(1.01|1.04|1.10|1.12|0.97|1.24/1.18|1.26| |MR|1.20/1.19|1.17|1.21|1.18|1.11{1.12/1.04/1.07| 1.04| 1.26| 1.00| 1.29| 1.24/1.16| |MR|1.20|1.16|1.30| 1.16|1.20| 1.14| 1.04 1.04(1.03/0.98| 1.32/1.11/1.22/ 1.07 1.21
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34|56 7|89 |1011]12(13|14]|15 1123|456 /|7 |8]|9 (10|11 [12{13[14]15 1123|456 7|8|9/[10][11[12|13|14]15
CC|1.14]1.11)0.94)0.97/1.04/0.96/1.14]1.07|0.96| .01/ 1.03| 1.00| 1.12) 1.22|1.14| | CC|1.15/1.12/0.94]0.96| 1.040.98| 1.15/1.04/0.93|1.04/1.08/0.97[1.07|1.21] 1.16| | CC|1.13]1.12/0.97|0.94/1.07/0.99| 1.11]1.04/0.89| 1.06| 1.13]0.97| 1.05/ 1.16/ 1.14|
GF[1.17]1.23/0.981.07|1.05/ 1.21/1.21|1.08/1.05/ 1.12|1.17[1.11/1.14{ 1.16/1.13| | GF | 1.161.23/1.00|1.10| 1.06{ 1.19|1.16|1.15/1.05/ 1.09| 1.03) 1.09| 1.19 1.11| 1.12| | GF |1.14/1.22/1.08|1.14|1.10| 1.21|1.11 1.18|1.04/1.08| 1.00| 1.09| 1.18/ 1.07| 1.12|
HA|1.11]1.12/0.990.96|1.07 1.04/1.24/1.00| 1.06/0.94/ 1.32] 1.19| 1.29/ 1.23/1.00| |HA|1.11|1.14]1.03/1.00| 1.08) 1.01|1.23|1.04|1.03|0.96| 1.26|1.18| 1.34) 1.19| 1.05| |HA|1.09|1.15/1.08|1.02|1.05/0.99| 1.20| 1.08|0.99|0.98| 1.19|1.14| 1.28/ 1.14/1.08|
1.18/1.18/1.03/1.12)1.071.13/1.17]1.15/1.12/1.03)1.14/0.94) 1.17]1.12/1.28| | MI |1.21]1.17|1.16{1.14]1.09| 1.15/1.121.08|1.05(1.00| 1.07|0.92) 1.08] 1.17| 1.22| | MI|1.19]1.17|1.20{1.16|1.07/1.17| 1.10| 1.07|1.070.95| 1.08|0.95| 1.04| 1.16| 1.19)
MP|1.17/1.15/1.03/1.01{1.30/ 1.10/1.00| 1.03)0.90/ 0.91 1.09|0.971.23) 1.03)1.24| MP|1.19|1.15/1.14{1.07|1.26|1.05|1.01|1.03/0.93/0.86| 1.170.99| 1.190.99| 1.18| [MP|1.16|1.14|1.15(1.06|1.17|1.04 1.02{1.03|0.91/0.88) 1.23[1.01 1.19[ 1.01| 1.18|
Fﬂﬁ MR]|1.18]1.181.04|1.11{1.16/1.09)1.09|1.03)1.02| 1.06| 1.20| 1.01| 1.14] 1.14]1.28] |MR|1.18|1.18]1.15[1.14/1.191.07|1.15/1.07|1.06/0.99| 1.25(1.02] 1.20| 1.20| 1.19| [MR]|1.16|1.14|1.15(1.06|1.17|1.04 1.02(1.03|0.91/0.88] 1.23(1.01 1.19( 1.01| 1.18|
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112|345 |6|7|8|9/|10[11[12|13|14]15 1123|4567 8|9 /|10[11[12|13|14]15 112|345 |6|7|8]|9/|10[11[12|13|14]15
CC|1.15[1.14/0.94/1.01/0.99/1.02 1.10/ 1.11/0.93/1.03] 1.060.971.16|1.20 1.12| |CC|1.14]1.13/0.93/0.99|1.00/0.99)1.16|1.08/0.91/1.06|1.09|0.96| 1.1/ 1.20 1.14| | CC| 1.12/1.12]0.94)0.99| 1.05/ 0.99| 1.16] 1.08|0.86| 1.09| 1.11/0.99| 1.08 1.20/ 1.11
GF [1.171.24/1.00/1.06/0.971.16| 1.17/1.05{0.97|1.12| 1.14/1.19|1.13[1.08| 1.11| | GF|1.14/1.20/0.981.07/0.97[1.19|1.14/1.13/0.96/1.09| 1.04/ 1.12|1.15 1.08| 1.12| | GF| 1.12]1.18/1.05/1.10/0.98/ 1.19) 1.09| 1.19/0.92] 1.07|0.98| 1.12| 1.15/ 1.06| 1.12)
HA|1.101.13/1.07/0.96(1.04{0.98| 1.15/ 1.02|1.08]0.95| 1.29| 1.21(1.231.14/1.02| |HA|1.10/1.14/1.03/0.96|1.01/1.00|1.16/1.07|1.04/0.96| 1.25/1.18| 1.26| 1.09| 1.07| | HA| 1.08| 1.14/1.10{0.94)1.00/0.99| 1.17]1.07/0.97/1.00| 1.18/1.10/ 1.24/ 1.10/ 1.12)
1.17(1.19]1.01]1.12)1.02{1.10] 1.15[ 1.11{1.20{ 1.05|1.231.05| 1.1/ 1.14] 1.25| | MI |1.19]1.17|1.08|1.16/1.031.10|1.13[1.13|1.14{1.05/1.15/1.04) 1.07| 1.21) 1.17| | MI|1.18/1.16]1.17]1.16/1.01/1.14/1.07) 1.12|1.11/0.96 1.09| 1.04 1.05/ 1.21] 1.17)
MP|1.15[1.14/0.95/1.011.241.08| 1.06/0.98(0.97/0.91| 1.21|1.06|1.21/1.01/ 1.16] |MP|1.16{1.14/0.99| 1.05|1.17| 1.04|1.051.01|1.00/0.89] 1.25{1.06{ 1.17/0.98| 1.10| |MP| 1.13)1.12|1.041.041.10| 1.03| 1.03| 0.99|0.96/0.90| 1.21/1.04) 1.16/ 0.98/ 1.10
MR|1.16|1.15/0.99|1.14|1.121.05/1.08| 1.03( 1.07|1.02| 1.25|1.11|1.10/1.08/ 1.25] |MR]1.15{1.15|1.05|1.151.13|1.01/1.13|1.06|1.14/0.97|1.25{1.15{ .14/ 1.13| 1.14| |MR| 1.13)1.12) 1.04 1.04 1.10| 1.03| 1.03| 0.99| 0.96/ 0.90| 1.21/ 1.04) 1.16/ 0.98/ 1.10)
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400km?2 1,600km2 3,600km2
1535 X 53 15} X 53 153 X 53

1123|456 /|7 8|9 (1011 [12{13[14]15 1123|456 /|7 8|9 (10|11 [12{13[14]15 1123|456 7|8]|9/[10]11[12|13]14]15
CC|[1.14(1.11]0.98|0.98|1.04/0.99(1.13/1.00|1.05|0.99|1.04{1.01|1.21|1.19{1.09| | CC|1.14/1.13/0.99/0.94|1.03| 1.03|1.14|0.95/1.00/0.99|1.14/0.97|1.12[1.17|1.15| | CC|1.12|1.13|1.03/0.94]1.021.03) 1.13/0.94/0.97| 1.06| 1.21/0.99 1.07| 1.12 1.14|
GF [1.21]1.25/0.96(1.13|1.12(1.18|1.18|1.09|1.12|1.12|1.24]1.14|1.09|1.10|1.13| | GF | 1.20/1.25/1.03)1.13|1.15{ 1.21{1.14|1.16{1.13)1.121.09/1.12/1.13/1.10| 1.09| | GF |1.18)1.25/1.06|1.15/1.16/ 1.21/1.10] 1.18/1.10/1.121.07)1.10/ 1.12) 1.08/ 1.09|
HA|1.13|1.11/1.00(1.01(1.13|1.13|1.28|1.02|1.08|1.03|1.31|1.28/1.36|1.21|0.98| |HA|1.14|1.14/1.04/1.01|1.13/1.09|1.32/0.98|1.09|1.02|1.29|1.25/ 1.39| 1.22|1.09| |HA|1.12|1.15/1.08)1.02|1.06| 1.05/1.25/1.03)1.02|1.05/1.22|1.221.301.19 1.11
1.21{1.19]1.07]1.21]1.05/1.17|1.18(1.23(1.16]1.071.11|1.00/1.17|1.17|1.26| | MI |1.22|1.18|1.18|1.21/1.09] 1.16/1.09/1.09|1.16| 1.03| 1.13/0.93/ 1.07| 1.231.22| | MI |1.20|1.18|1.241.231.06| 1.16) 1.10] 1.08|1.16|1.00| 1.120.95) 1.03) 1.231.18|
1
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MP|1.21]1.17]1.10[1.05|1.39|1.16|1.07|1.10|0.98|1.00| 1.15(1.03|1.26/1.06|1.29| |MP|1.22/1.17|1.23)1.15|1.30| 1.15{1.02/1.07|1.02)0.95 1.28| 1.08| 1.24/1.03 1.20| |MP|1.20|1.16|1.30| 1.16]1.20| 1.14 1.04{ 1.04|1.03/0.98| 1.32/1.11]1.22/ 1.07 1.21
MR]|1.21{1.17|1.14[1.17{1.17|1.08/1.09/1.01|1.04|1.10|1.12(0.97|1.24|1.18|1.26| [MR|1.20|1.191.17|1.21{1.18/1.11|1.121.04/1.07|1.041.26(1.00| 1.29| 1.24| 1.16 |[MR|1.18|1.19/1.23|1.23)1.14/1.11[1.11/1.10/1.05/ 1.04) 1.28| 1.05] 1.22| 1.24| 1.15|

3|4 |5|6|7|8|9|10|11[12[13|14]|15 1123|4567 8|9 /[10[11[12|13|14]15 112|3[4|5|6|7 |89 |10[11]12]13]|14|15
CC|1.14]1.11]0.94/0.97/1.04)0.96/1.14/1.07/0.96/ 1.01] 1.03|1.00 1.12) 1.22]1.14] | CC|1.15|1.12/0.94/0.96|1.04/0.98|1.15|1.04/0.93| 1.04| 1.08(0.971.07| 1.211.16| | CC|1.13|1.12|0.970.94] 1.07/0.99| 1.11| 1.04/0.89| 1.06| 1.130.97 1.05( 1.16{ 1.14|
GF [1.17]1.23/0.981.07|1.051.21/1.21|1.08/1.05/1.12|1.17[1.11|1.14{ 1.16/1.13| | GF | 1.16]1.23|1.00|1.10| 1.06{ 1.19|1.16|1.15/1.05/ 1.09| 1.03) 1.09| 1.19] 1.11| 1.12| | GF|1.14|1.22/1.08|1.14|1.10/1.21|1.11] 1.18|1.04|1.08| 1.00| 1.09| 1.18| 1.07| 1.12|
HA|1.11]1.12/0.99]0.96| 1.07| 1.04|1.24/1.00| 1.06|0.94) 1.32|1.19 1.29 1.23/1.00| | HA|1.11|1.14/1.03|1.00/1.08/1.01|1.23)1.04/1.03/0.96| 1.26| 1.18| .34 1.19) 1.05 |HA|1.09)1.15)1.08| 1.02| 1.05/0.99| 1.20| 1.08|0.99|0.98|1.19|1.14] 1.28 1.14 1.08
1.18]1.18)1.03/1.121.07/1.131.17|1.15/1.12]1.03/1.14]0.94)1.17) 1.12|1.28| | MI |1.21{1.17]1.16]1.14]1.09| 1.15/1.12/1.08/1.05/1.00/1.07/0.92/ 1.08 1.17| 1.22| | MI |1.19|1.17|1.20|1.16/1.07/1.17/1.10| 1.071.070.95| 1.08|0.95| 1.04/ 1.16/ 1.19|
MP|1.17|1.15/1.03)1.01/1.30 1.101.00| 1.030.90| 0.91/ 1.09| 0.97| 1.23) 1.03|1.24| |MP|1.19|1.15|1.14| 1.07| 1.26( 1.05|1.01|1.03(0.93|0.86 1.17/0.99| 1.19/ 0.99| 1.18| |MP|1.16|1.14[1.15/1.06/1.17/1.04 1.02/1.030.910.88| 1.23| 1.01| 1.19| 1.01 1.18|
Fﬂﬁ MR]|1.18]1.181.04|1.11{1.16/1.09)1.09|1.03)1.02| 1.06| 1.20| 1.01| 1.14] 1.14]1.28] |MR|1.18|1.18]1.15[1.14{1.191.07|1.15/1.07|1.06/0.99| 1.25(1.02] 1.20| 1.20| 1.19| [MR|1.17|1.19|1.16{1.16]1.15(1.06{ 1.12{1.11|1.05/0.99] 1.26(1.041 1.17( 1.17 1.12|
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1123|456 7|8|9/[10[11[12|13][14]15 1123|4567 8|9 /[10[11[12|13|14]15 112|345 |6|7|8|9/|10][11[12|13]14]15
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ES 15.6g/m? 16.9g/m3(+8%) 20.8g/m3(+33%)

BER | FIRIE(6A~10R) 24.2°C*1 25.5°C*¥2 28.6°C*3
BAFIKERE 30.2hPa 32.6hPa (+8%) 39.2hPa (+30%)
BFIKERE 22.0g/m3 23.7g/m3(+8%) 28.2g/m3(+28%)

fafE | FHxEEA~108) 25.3°C*1 26.6°C*2 29.5°C*3
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